costs) incurred in relation to a surface mining operation, as an asset. Such an asset will be referred to as a stripping activity
asset. The interpretation is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013 and has impacted the
way in which the Group accounts for production stripping costs.

48 HIGHLAND GOLD MINING LIMITED

The Group has adopted IFRIC 20 effective 1 January 2013. Upon adoption of IFRIC 20, the Group assessed the deferred stripping
balance as at 1 January 2012 and determined that this balance can be associated with identifiable components of ore bodies.
Therefore no adjustments were made as at 1 January 2012.

The adoption of IFRIC 20 has resulted in increased capitalisation of stripping costs and reduced cost of sales in 2012. If the
Group had not adopted the standard, the net income and capitalised stripping costs for current and comparative periods
would have decreased. The quantitative impact of adopting IFRIC 20 on the consolidated financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2012 is presented in the tables below.

Adjustments to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income:

For the year ended 31 December 2012
Previously stated

US$000

Adjustments for
adoption of IFRIC 20

US$000
Restated
US$000

Cost of sales 205,570 (4,304) 201,266

Income tax expense 30,673 859 31,532

Increase in net income (3,445)

For the year ended 31 December 2012
Previously stated

US$ per share

Adjustments for
adoption of IFRIC 20

US$ per share
Restated

US$ per share

Basic earnings per share 0.378 0.010 0.388

Diluted earnings per share 0.378 0.010 0.388

Adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position:

At 31 December 2012
Previously stated

US$000

Adjustments for
adoption of IFRIC 20

US$000
Restated
US$000

Mine properties 355,972 3,221 359,193

Non-current inventories 10,738 (1,091) 9,647

Current inventories 64,837 2,174 67,011

Deferred income tax liability (41,083) (859) (41,942)

Increase in net assets/retained earnings 3,445

Adjustments to the consolidated cash flow statement:

For the year ended 31 December 2012
Previously stated

US$000

Adjustments for
adoption of IFRIC 20

US$000
Restated
US$000

Profit before tax 153,655 4,304 157,959

Adjusted for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 36,810 12,890 49,700

Deferred stripping costs write-off 9,710 (9,710) –

Increase in inventories (7,415) (1,083) (8,498)

Increase in net cash flows from
operating activities 6,401

Increase in deferred stripping costs (9,705) (6,401) (16,106)

Increase in net cash flows used in
investing activities (6,401)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

49ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2013

IFRS 13 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT
IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair value measurements. IFRS 13 does not change when an
entity is required to use fair value but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under IFRS when fair value is
required or permitted. IFRS 13 defines fair value as an exit price. As a result of the guidance in IFRS 13, the Group reassessed its
policies for measuring fair values – in particular its valuation inputs such as non-performance risk for fair value measurement of

[…]

capital invested in the Company, management thoroughly evaluates all material projects and potential acquisitions and has
them approved by the Board where applicable.

INTEREST RATE RISK
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long-term debt obligations
with floating interest rates. The Group mitigates this risk through signing financing arrangements at fixed rates.

As at 31 December 2013 the Group has outstanding bank debt at fixed rates in the amount of US$309.3 million.

MARKET PRICE RISK
Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices. Financial instruments affected by market price risk include the Group’s investments in bonds and shares and
embedded derivatives.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of investments in bonds and shares to a reasonably possible change in
market prices:

Increase/decrease in
prices, %

Effect on profit before tax

2013
US$000

2012
US$000

Bonds 5% 2,330 2,495

Shares 5% – 144

Bonds -5% (2,330) (2,495)

Shares -5% – (144)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the embedded derivative to a reasonably possible change in metal prices:

Increase/decrease in
prices, %

Effect on derivative

2013
US$000

2012
US$000

Lead 5% 74 73

-5% (74) (73)

Zinc 5% 29 23

-5% (29) (23)

Gold 5% 231 221

-5% (231) (221)

Silver 5% 76 89

-5% (76) (89)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

81ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2013

34. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
The Group’s financial instruments comprise borrowings, investments, cash, deposits and various items, such as trade debtors,
embedded derivatives, trade creditors and contractual provisions arising in the ordinary course of its operations.

FAIR VALUES
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Group’s financial instruments.

Carrying amount Fair value
2013

US$000
2012

US$000
2013

US$000
2012

US$000

Financial assets